This is	an agreement between the City of Lufkin, referred to as the "CITY" by and through its authorized
represe	entative or designee and, hereinafter referred to as the
"INSTR	UCTOR," for, a service provided by him/her as an
indepe	ndent contractor.
1.	<u>Service and Compensation</u> : The service performed under this agreement shall be generally held at the following times and locations:
	For which the CITY agrees to pay the instructor 75% of the revenues received. Payment shall be issued on and The exact time and location of each program shall be scheduled through the CITY, and may vary based upon the availability of CITY facilities, resources and staff. The INSTRUCTOR agrees that should the INSTRUCTOR damage or destroy any CITY property, the CITY has the right to permanently withhold from such compensation any sums which may be due the city.
	It shall be the responsibility of the INSTRUCTOR to properly report all monies earned as a result of services performed hereunder to the State and Federal Governments. The CITY shall distribute Internal Revenue form 1099 to the Federal and State Governments describing monies earned by all instructors. Instructors shall receive a copy for tax purposes.
2.	<u>Program Changes</u> : Any changes in the time and location of the service performed shall be mutually agreed upon by the INSTRUCTOR and CITY. CITY reserves the right to cancel or move a program or activity to another location in the CITY without liability.
	If the class does not take place because the INSTRUCTOR is ill; there is a holiday; or other extenuating circumstance, it is to be rescheduled by the INSTRUCTOR and approved by the CITY prior to student notification. It shall be the INSTRUCTOR'S responsibility to contact the Parks and Recreation office at least two hours prior to the scheduled class of any illness or injury that would prohibit him/her from teaching. The INSTRUCTOR shall be responsible for notifying all students of cancelled classes. Cancelled classes must be made up prior to the end of the session. INSTRUCTOR'S may not miss more than two days per session.
3.	<u>Independent Contractor</u> : It is understood and agreed that the INSTRUCTOR is an independent contractor for the above-mentioned services. CITY will not be responsible for reporting or paying employment taxes or other similar levies which may be required by the United States Internal Revenue Service or other State or Federal agencies. The INSTRUCTOR will be further responsible for his/her own safety and CITY does not undertake to provide worker's compensation or liability protection.

- 5. <u>Certifications</u>: The INSTRUCTOR agrees to maintain current certification requirements as delineated by CITY at all times throughout the term of this Agreement and provide proof of such upon signing this agreement and upon expiration of any certification. All expenses incurred for such certifications are at the expense of the instructor.
- 6. Compliance with Laws: The INSTRUCTOR agrees that in the performance of its undertakings and obligations under this agreement, the INSTRUCTOR will strictly observe and abide by all rules, regulations and laws of the United States of America, the State of Texas and the City of Lufkin, as they now exist or may hereinafter by enacted or amended. The INSTRUCTOR hereby acknowledges the receipt of the CITY'S reservation and rental policies and agrees to abide by all terms and conditions therein to the extent the same are not in conflict with this agreement.
- 7. <u>Instructor Responsibility for the Program</u>: The INSTRUCTOR, for and in consideration of the facilities provided by the CITY and the monies received, agrees to do all things necessary to manage and administer the said program in the City of Lufkin, including, but not limited to, the purchase of necessary equipment, soliciting volunteers and chaperones, and the performance or all other acts necessary to ensure a successful, safe program in the City of Lufkin.

The INSTRUCTOR shall not duplicate or distribute promotional or informational materials without prior written approval of the CITY. All approved duplicated or distributed documents shall contain the name of the City of Lufkin Parks and Recreation Department.

The INSTRUCTOR must maintain a professional appearance at all times. Dress must be appropriate for the class and age group being taught.

- 8. Assistance from the City: CITY agrees to assist the INSTRUCTOR with the administrative duties, which may, as the CITY deems appropriate, include the handling of all registration monies, sanctioning of participants with state and national organizations, and registrations for regional events. Program registrations shall meet a minimum number of participants should CITY deem it necessary, with the said number determined prior to the start of the program. At no time shall the INSTRUCTOR accept registration monies for the program. Additionally, the INSTRUCTOR shall not allow any person to participate in the program unless he or she is duly registered with the CITY and has paid in full all of the appropriate fees for such activity.
- 9. Supplies: The INSTRUCTOR is responsible for obtaining and supplying all materials, supplies and equipment necessary to provide the service. The INSTRUCTOR shall submit for approval by the Director any costs (uniforms, costumes, refreshments, supplies, etc.) above the initial registration fee before any charges are required of the students. The INSTRUCTOR is also responsible for the care of all CITY owned equipment, supplies and property. CITY equipment checked out must be returned or payment for replacement will be due. If CITY owned equipment that the INSTRUCTOR checks out is damaged or destroyed, the INSTRUCTOR shall be responsible for the repair or replacement of the same and shall pay the CITY for the cost thereof within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice. Storage of personal property may be done with

permission from the CITY, at the INSTRUCTOR'S risk, and it shall be the INSTRUCTOR'S sole responsibility to replace the CITY's property should it be stolen or damaged.

10. <u>Termination</u>: This Services Agreement automatically terminates on or before the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 20\_\_\_\_, the date when the program is scheduled to end; however, such termination day may be extended by the CITY in its sole discretion. Furthermore, the CITY reserves the right to terminate this agreement at any time with or without cause. Furthermore, the CITY reserves the right to refuse any future application to perform services with the INSTRUCTOR. The signing of this Services Agreement waives and releases any and all rights and claims of the INSTRUCTOR against the CITY, its employees, representatives or agents relating to or connected with providing the above mentioned services.

## 11. Indemnity

THE INSTRUCTOR HEREBY AGREES TO AND SHALL INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS, AND DEFEND THE CITY, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LOSSES, DAMAGES, DEMANDS, CAUSES OF ACTION, SUITS AND LIABILITY OF EVERY KIND, INCLUDING ALL EXPENSES OF LITIGATION, COURT COSTS AND ATTORNEYS' FEES, FOR INJURY TO OR DEATH OF ANY PERSON, FOR LOSS OF USE OR REVENUE, OR FOR DAMAGE TO ANY PROPERTY ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE FULFILLMENT OF CONTRACT OR THE BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES UNDER THIS CONTRACT. SUCH INDEMNITY SHALL APPLY WHERE THE CLAIMS, LOSSES, DAMAGES, CAUSES OF ACTION, SUITS OR LIABILITY ARISE IN PART FROM (I) THE SOLE OR JOINT NEGLIGENCE OF THE INSTRUCTOR, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES. IT IS THE EXPRESSED INTENTION OF THE PARTIES HERETO, BOTH INSTRUCTOR AND THE CITY, THAT THE INDEMNITY PROVIDED FOR IN THIS PARAGRAPH IS INDEMNITY BY INSTRUCTOR TO INDEMNIFY AND PROTECT THE CIT FROM THE CONSEQUENCE OF (I) THE CITY'S OWN NEGLIGENCE WHERE THAT NEGLIGENCE IS A CONCURRING CAUSE OF THE INJURY, DEATH OR DAMAGE AND (II) THE INSTRUCTOR'S OWN NEGLIGENCE WHERE THAT NEGLIGENCE IS THE SOLE OR JOINT CAUSE OF THE INJURY, DEATH OR DAMAGE. FURTHERMORE, THE INDEMNITY PROVIDED FOR IN THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL HAVE NO APPLICATION TO ANY CLAIM, LOSS, DAMAGE, CAUSE OF ACTION, SUIT AND LIABILITY WHERE AN INJURY, DEATH OR DAMAGE RESULTS FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE CITY UNMIXED WITH THE FAULT OF ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY. IN THE EVENT ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING IS BROUGHT AGAINST THE CITY BY REASON OF ANY OF THE ABOVE, THE INSTRUCTOR AGREES AND COVENANTS TO DEFEND THE ACTION OR PROCEEDING BY COUNSEL ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY. THE INDEMNITY PROVIDED FOR HEREIN SHALL SURVIVE THE TERMINATION OR EXPIRATION OF THIS AGREEMENT.

- 12. <u>Release</u>: By this agreement, the CITY does not consent to litigation or suit, and the CITY hereby expressly revokes any consent to litigation that it may have granted by the terms of this agreement or any other contract or agreement, any charter, or applicable state law. Nothing herein shall be construed so as to limit or waive the CITY's sovereign immunity. The
- 13. <u>Reports</u>: The INSTRUCTOR shall report all accidents/incidents to any person or property immediately to the CITY. Further, the INSTRUCTOR shall complete and file with the CITY an

Accident Report Form provided by the CITY, which shall provide details regarding the accident/incident, including specifically when, where and how the injury or damage occurred as accurately as possible and giving the names of any witnesses to the accident/incident.

14. <u>Notices</u>: All notices required to be given or reports required to be made hereunder shall be given in writing either by certified or registered mail at the respective addresses of the parties set forth herein or at such other address as may be designated in writing by either party.

## 15. Miscellaneous:

- a. In the event of any ambiguity in any of the terms of this contract, it shall not be construed for or against any party hereto on the basis that such party did or did not author the same. All parties agree that should any provision of the agreement be determined invalid or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect any other term of this agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect. This agreement shall not bestow any rights upon any third party, but rather, shall bind and benefit the INSTRUCTOR and the CITY only.
- b. The INSTRUCTOR shall not, under any circumstances, obtain a substitute or assign this agreement or its duties without prior written authorization from the CITY. Should such authorization be granted, the INSTRUCTOR agrees to inform the substitute or subcontractor of all the stipulations of this agreement. It shall remain the responsibility of the INSTRUCTOR to compensate the substitute or subcontractor.
- c. This agreement shall in all respects be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Texas and the CITY, regardless of the place of its execution or performance. The place of making and the place of performance for all purposes shall be Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas.
- d. This agreement represents the entire agreement of the parties hereto and may only be amended or supplemented by mutual agreement of parties hereto in writing.

## PROGRAM SERVICES AGREEMENT

Instructor printed First and Last Name		
Instructor Signature		
Date		
Rudy Flores, Director of Parks and Recreation	Date	
Kevin Gee, City Manager	Date	
	CITY OF LUFKIN	
	300 E. SHEPHERD	
	LUFKIN, TX 75902	

### WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY

I AM VOLUNTARILY PARTICIPATING IN THE AFOREMENTIONED ACTIVITY AND I AM PARTICIPATING IN THE ACTIVITY ENTIRELY AT MY OWN RISK. I AM AWARE OF THE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH TRAVELING TO AND FROM AS WELL AS PARTICIPATING IN THIS ACTIVITY, WHICH MAY INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, PHYSICAL OR PSYCHOLOGICAL INJURY, PAIN, SUFFERING, ILLNESS, DISFIGUREMENT, TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT DISABILITY (INCLUDING PARALYSIS), ECONOMIC OR EMOTIONAL LOSS, AND DEATH. I UNDERSTAND THAT THESE INJURIES OR OUTCOMES MAY ARISE FROM MY OWN OR OTHERS' NEGLIGENCE, CONDITIONS RELATED TO TRAVEL, OR THE CONDITION OF THE ACTIVITY LOCATION(S). NONETHELESS, I ASSUME ALL RELATED RISKS, BOTH KNOWN OR UNKNOWN TO ME, OF MY PARTICIPATION IN THIS ACTIVITY, INCLUDING TRAVEL TO, FROM AND DURING THIS ACTIVITY.

I agree to indemnify and hold harmless City of Lufkin against any and all claims, suits or actions of any kind whatsoever for liability, damages, compensation or otherwise brought by me or anyone on my behalf, including attorney's fees and any related costs, if litigation arises pursuant to any claims made by me or by anyone else acting on my behalf. If City of Lufkin incurs any of these types of expenses, I agree to reimburse City of Lufkin.

I acknowledge that City of Lufkin and their directors, officers, volunteers, representatives and agents are not responsible for errors, omissions, acts or failures to act of any party or entity conducting a specific event or activity on behalf of City of Lufkin.

I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THIS ACTIVITY MAY INVOLVE A TEST OF A PERSON'S PHYSICAL AND MENTAL LIMITS AND MAY CARRY WITH IT THE POTENTIAL FOR DEATH, SERIOUS INJURY, AND PROPERTY LOSS.

The risks may include, but are not limited to, those caused by terrain, facilities, temperature, weather, lack of hydration, condition of participants, equipment, vehicular traffic and actions of others, including but not limited to, participants, volunteers, spectators, coaches, event officials and event monitors, and/or producers of the event.

I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE CAREFULLY READ THIS "WAIVER AND RELEASE" AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT IT IS A RELEASE OF LIABILITY. I EXPRESSLY AGREE TO RELEASE AND DISCHARGE CITY OF LUFKIN AND ALL OF ITS AFFILIATES, MANAGERS, MEMBERS, AGENTS, ATTORNEYS, STAFF, VOLUNTEERS, HEIRS, REPRESENTATIVES, PREDECESSORS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS OR CAUSES OF ACTION AND I AGREE TO VOLUNTARILY GIVE UP OR WAIVE ANY RIGHT THAT I OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING A LEGAL ACTION AGAINST CITYOF LUFKINFOR PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

To the extent that statute or case law does not prohibit releases for negligence, this release is also for negligence on the part of City of Lufkin, its agents, and employees.

In the event that I should require medical care or treatment, I agree to be financially responsible for any costs incurred as a result of such treatment. I am aware and understand that I should carry my own health insurance. In the event that any damage to equipment or facilities occurs as a result of my or my family's willful actions, neglect or recklessness, I acknowledge and agree to be held liable for any and all costs associated with any actions of neglect or recklessness.

This Agreement was entered into at arm's-length, without duress or coercion, and is to be interpreted as an agreement between two parties of equal bargaining strength. Both the Participant and City of Lufkin agree that this Agreement is clear and unambiguous as to its terms, and that no other evidence will be used or admitted to alter or explain the terms of this Agreement, but that it will be interpreted based on the language in accordance with the purposes for which it is entered into. The choice of laws for this agreement shall be in Angelina County, Texas.

In the event that any provision contained within this Release of Liability shall be deemed to be severable or invalid, or if any term, condition, phrase or portion of this agreement shall be determined to be unlawful or otherwise unenforceable, the remainder of this agreement shall remain in full force and effect, so long as the clause severed does not affect the intent of the parties. If a court should find that any provision of this agreement to be invalid or unenforceable, but that by limiting said provision it would become valid and enforceable, then said provision shall be deemed to be written, construed and enforced as so limited.

In the event of an emergency, please contact the following person(s) in the order presented:

Emergency Contact

Contact Relationship

Contact Telephone

I, the undersigned participant, affirm that I am of the age of 18 years or older, and that I am freely signing this agreement. I certify that I have read this agreement, that I fully understand its content and that this release cannot be modified orally. I am aware that this is a release of liability and a contract and that I am signing it of my own free will.

Participant's Name:

Participant's Address:

Signature:

Date:



**INSTRUCTOR APPLICATION** 

# **PARKS & RECREATION**

Our mission is to enhance the quality of life for all citizens by providing exceptional parks, recreation programs, special events, facilities, and services that *encourage* 

# **LIFELONG LEARNING, FITNESS & FUN**

We are excited you are interested in being a part of the Parks and Rec team and look forward to receiving your completed application. A criminal background check will be conducted annually on all contract instructors.

Please return application to:

City of Lufkin. Parks & Recreation 516 Montrose Lufkin, Tx 75904

or email: rflores@cityoflufkin.com

## **INSTRUCTOR INFORMATION:**

Name:		
Address:		
Phone Number:		
Email Address:		
FITNESS FORMAT:		
☐ Yoga ☐ Dance Fitness	☐ HIIT	
Beginner/ Basic Stretching	Other:	
Targeted Age Group:		



# **INSTRUCTOR INTERVIEW QUESTIONS**

PROGRAM INFORMATION/SCHEDULE
What day/s would you like to offer the class?:
What time/s:
Is the class seasonal?:
Max enrollments?
Minimum enrollments?
Are walk-ins welcomed?
INSTRUCTOR INFORMATION:
Name:
Fitness Format interested in teaching:
Are you certified in your fitness format?
Are you certified in CPR/First Aide?
We require that all instructors are either certified, or working towards a certification while employed with the Rec Center. Would you be willing to
obtain the requested certifications?
We require that all instructors to go through an audition process. What day and time would you be available for this audition?



Past Position	Employer/Orgnaiz	ation	
EDUCATION: Have you recieved any formation	al training? If yes, please list belo	w.	
Education/ Training/ Cer	rtifications	Date	
		_	
		_	
	references.		
Please list at minimum two r	references. Relationship	Phone #	
Please list at minimum two r		Phone #	
REFERENCES: Please list at minimum two r Contact Name		Phone #	
Please list at minimum two r		Phone #	
Please list at minimum two r Contact Name  INSTRUCTOR BIO	Relationship		
Please list at minimum two r Contact Name  INSTRUCTOR BIO	Relationship		
Please list at minimum two r Contact Name  INSTRUCTOR BIO	Relationship		
Please list at minimum two r Contact Name  INSTRUCTOR BIO	Relationship		

Thank you for your time and completing our application.

An email will be sent to you confirming your application has been received.

Form W-9
(Rev. October 2018)
Department of the Treasury

## Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

► Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

interna	neveriue service		- GO to WWW.na.go	V/I OIIIIVIS IOI IIISU	uctions and the late	at illioi illauoii.			
	1 Name (as sh	own on your incom	e tax return). Name is re	equired on this line; do	not leave this line blank.				
	2 Business nar	ne/disregarded ent	tity name, if different from	m above					
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page 3.	following sev		ral tax classification of the	he person whose name	is entered on line 1. Ch	eck only one of the	certain ent	ions (codes appl ities, not individ s on page 3):	
3.0		mber LLC					Exempt pa	yee code (if any)	
Print or type. c Instructions	Limited lia	ability company. En	ter the tax classification	(C=C corporation, S=9	corporation, P=Partner	rship) ►			
ᅙᇎ					of the single-member ov		Exemption	from FATCA rep	porting
rint Ins					n the owner unless the oposes. Otherwise, a sing		code (if an	y)	
a j≟	is disrega	rded from the own	er should check the app	ropriate box for the tax	classification of its own	ier.			
96		instructions) -						ounts maintained outsi	ide the U.S.)
Š	5 Address (nur	nber, street, and ap	pt. or suite no.) See instr	ructions.		Requester's name a	and address	(optional)	
8									
	6 City, state, a	nd ZIP code							
	7 List account	number(s) here (op	tional)						
Par		_	ication Number	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>					
					given on line 1 to av per (SSN). However, f	Old .	urity numb	er	
reside	nt alien, sole p	roprietor, or disr	egarded entity, see the	he instructions for Pa			] -		
TIN, la						or			
					Also see What Name	and Employer	identificati	on number	
Numb	er 10 Give the	Hequester for gu	uidelines on whose n	umber to enter.			-		

## Part II Certification

Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:

- 1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
- 2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and
- 3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and
- 4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.

Sign Here Signature of U.S. person ▶ Date ▶

### General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to <a href="https://www.irs.gov/FormW9">www.irs.gov/FormW9</a>.

### Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

· Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

- Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)
- Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)
- Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)
- · Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
- Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)
- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
- . Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding, later

Cat. No. 10231X Form **W-9** (Rev. 10-2018)

Criminal penalty for falsifying information. Willfully falsifying certifications or affirmations may subject you to criminal penalties including fines and/or imprisonment.

Misuse of TINs. If the requester discloses or uses TINs in violation of federal law, the requester may be subject to civil and criminal penalties.

### Specific Instructions

#### I ine

You must enter one of the following on this line; do not leave this line blank. The name should match the name on your tax return.

If this Form W-9 is for a joint account (other than an account maintained by a foreign financial institution (FFI)), list first, and then circle, the name of the person or entity whose number you entered in Part I of Form W-9. If you are providing Form W-9 to an FFI to document a joint account, each holder of the account that is a U.S. person must provide a Form W-9.

a. Individual. Generally, enter the name shown on your tax return. If you have changed your last name without informing the Social Security Administration (SSA) of the name change, enter your first name, the last name as shown on your social security card, and your new last name.

Note: ITIN applicant: Enter your individual name as it was entered on your Form W-7 application, line 1a. This should also be the same as the name you entered on the Form 1040/1040A/1040EZ you filed with your application.

- b. Sole proprietor or single-member LLC. Enter your individual name as shown on your 1040/1040A/1040EZ on line 1. You may enter your business, trade, or "doing business as" (DBA) name on line 2.
- c. Partnership, LLC that is not a single-member LLC, C corporation, or S corporation. Enter the entity's name as shown on the entity's tax return on line 1 and any business, trade, or DBA name on line 2.
- d. Other entities. Enter your name as shown on required U.S. federal tax documents on line 1. This name should match the name shown on the charter or other legal document creating the entity. You may enter any business, trade, or DBA name on line 2.
- e. Disregarded entity. For U.S. federal tax purposes, an entity that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner is treated as a "disregarded entity." See Regulations section 301.7701-2(c)(2)(iii). Enter the owner's name on line 1. The name of the entity entered on line 1 should never be a disregarded entity. The name on line 1 should be the name shown on the income tax return on which the income should be reported. For example, if a foreign LLC that is treated as a disregarded entity for U.S. federal tax purposes has a single owner that is a U.S. person, the U.S. owner's name is required to be provided on line 1. If the direct owner of the entity is also a disregarded entity, enter the first owner that is not disregarded for federal tax purposes. Enter the disregarded entity's name on line 2, "Business name/disregarded entity name." If the owner of the disregarded entity is a foreign person, the owner must complete an appropriate Form W-8 instead of a Form W-9. This is the case even if the foreign person has a U.S. TiN.

### Line 2

If you have a business name, trade name, DBA name, or disregarded entity name, you may enter it on line 2.

### Line 3

Check the appropriate box on line 3 for the U.S. federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one box on line 3.

IF the entity/person on line 1 is a(n)	THEN check the box for
Corporation	Corporation
Individual     Sole proprietorship, or     Single-member limited liability company (LLC) owned by an individual and disregarded for U.S. federal tax purposes.	Individual/sole proprietor or single- member LLC
LLC treated as a partnership for U.S. federal tax purposes, LLC that has filed Form 8832 or 2553 to be taxed as a corporation, or LLC that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner but the owner is another LLC that is not disregarded for U.S. federal tax purposes.	Limited liability company and enter the appropriate tax classification. (P= Partnership; C= C corporation; or S= S corporation)
Partnership	Partnership
Trust/estate	Trust/estate

### Line 4, Exemptions

If you are exempt from backup withholding and/or FATCA reporting, enter in the appropriate space on line 4 any code(s) that may apply to you.

#### Exempt payee code.

- Generally, individuals (including sole proprietors) are not exempt from backup withholding.
- Except as provided below, corporations are exempt from backup withholding for certain payments, including interest and dividends.
- Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding for payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions.
- Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding with respect to attorneys' fees or gross proceeds paid to attorneys, and corporations that provide medical or health care services are not exempt with respect to payments reportable on Form 1099-MISC.

The following codes identify payees that are exempt from backup withholding. Enter the appropriate code in the space in line 4.

- 1—An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a), any IRA, or a custodial account under section 403(b)(7) if the account satisfies the requirements of section 401(f)(2)
- 2-The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities
- 3-A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities
- 4—A foreign government or any of its political subdivisions, agencies, or instrumentalities
- 5-A corporation
- 6—A dealer in securities or commodities required to register in the United States, the District of Columbia, or a U.S. commonwealth or possession
- 7—A futures commission merchant registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission
- 8-A real estate investment trust
- 9-An entity registered at all times during the tax year under the
- 10-A common trust fund operated by a bank under section 584(a)
- 11-A financial institution
- 12 A middleman known in the investment community as a nominee o custodian
- 13-A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947

The following chart shows types of payments that may be exempt from backup withholding. The chart applies to the exempt payees listed above. 1 through 13.

IF the payment is for	THEN the payment is exempt for	
Interest and dividend payments	All exempt payees except for 7	
Broker transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 4 and 6 through 11 and all C corporations. S corporations must not enter an exempt payee code because they are exempt only for sales of noncovered securities acquired prior to 2012.	
Barter exchange transactions and patronage dividends	Exempt payees 1 through 4	
Payments over \$600 required to be reported and direct sales over \$5,0001	Generally, exempt payees 1 through 5 <sup>2</sup>	
Payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 4	

See Form 1099-MISC, Miscellaneous Income, and its instructions.

Exemption from FATCA reporting code. The following codes identify payees that are exempt from reporting under FATCA. These codes apply to persons submitting this form for accounts maintained outside of the United States by certain foreign financial institutions. Therefore, if you are only submitting this form for an account you hold in the United States, you may leave this field blank. Consult with the person requesting this form if you are uncertain if the financial institution is subject to these requirements. A requester may indicate that a code is not required by providing you with a Form W-9 with "Not Applicable" (or any similar indication) written or printed on the line for a FATCA exemption code.

A—An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a) or any individual retirement plan as defined in section 7701(a)(37)

B—The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities

C-A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities

D-A corporation the stock of which is regularly traded on one or more established securities markets, as described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)

E—A corporation that is a member of the same expanded affiliated group as a corporation described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)

F—A dealer in securities, commodities, or derivative financial instruments (including notional principal contracts, futures, forwards, and options) that is registered as such under the laws of the United States or any state

G-A real estate investment trust

H—A regulated investment company as defined in section 851 or an entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940

I-A common trust fund as defined in section 584(a)

J-A bank as defined in section 581

K-A broker

L—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947(a)(1) M—A tax exempt trust under a section 403(b) plan or section 457(g) plan

**Note:** You may wish to consult with the financial institution requesting this form to determine whether the FATCA code and/or exempt payee code should be completed.

#### Line 5

Enter your address (number, street, and apartment or suite number). This is where the requester of this Form W-9 will mail your information returns. If this address differs from the one the requester already has on file, write NEW at the top. If a new address is provided, there is still a chance the old address will be used until the payor changes your address in their records.

#### Line 6

Enter your city, state, and ZIP code.

### Part I. Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. If you are a resident alien and you do not have and are not eligible to get an SSN, your TIN is your IRS individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN). Enter it in the social security number box. If you do not have an ITIN, see How to get a TIN below.

If you are a sole proprietor and you have an EIN, you may enter either your SSN or EIN.

If you are a single-member LLC that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner, enter the owner's SSN (or EIN, if the owner has one). Do not enter the disregarded entity's EIN. If the LLC is classified as a corporation or partnership, enter the entity's EIN.

Note: See What Name and Number To Give the Requester, later, for further clarification of name and TIN combinations.

How to get a TIN. If you do not have a TIN, apply for one immediately. To apply for an SSN, get Form SS-5, Application for a Social Security Card, from your local SSA office or get this form online at www.SSA.gov. You may also get this form by calling 1-800-772-1213. Use Form W-7, Application for IRS Individual Taxpayer Identification Number, to apply for an ITIN, or Form SS-4, Application for Employer Identification Number, to apply for an EIN. You can apply for an EIN online by accessing the IRS website at www.irs.gov/Businesses and clicking on Employer Identification Number (EIN) under Starting a Business. Go to www.irs.gov/Forms to view, download, or print Form W-7 and/or Form SS-4. Or, you can go to www.irs.gov/OrderForms to place an order and have Form W-7 and/or SS-4 mailed to you within 10 business days.

If you are asked to complete Form W-9 but do not have a TIN, apply for a TIN and write "Applied For" in the space for the TIN, sign and date the form, and give it to the requester. For interest and dividend payments, and certain payments made with respect to readily tradable instruments, generally you will have 60 days to get a TIN and give it to the requester before you are subject to backup withholding on payments. The 60-day rule does not apply to other types of payments. You will be subject to backup withholding on all such payments until you provide your TIN to the requester.

Note: Entering "Applied For" means that you have already applied for a TIN or that you intend to apply for one soon.

Caution: A disregarded U.S. entity that has a foreign owner must use the appropriate Form W-8.

### Part II. Certification

To establish to the withholding agent that you are a U.S. person, or resident alien, sign Form W-9. You may be requested to sign by the withholding agent even if item 1, 4, or 5 below indicates otherwise.

For a joint account, only the person whose TIN is shown in Part I should sign (when required). In the case of a disregarded entity, the person identified on line 1 must sign. Exempt payees, see Exempt payee code, earlier.

Signature requirements. Complete the certification as indicated in items 1 through 5 below.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> However, the following payments made to a corporation and reportable on Form 1099-MISC are not exempt from backup withholding: medical and health care payments, attorneys' fees, gross proceeds paid to an attorney reportable under section 6045(f), and payments for services paid by a federal executive agency.

- Interest, dividend, and barter exchange accounts opened before 1984 and broker accounts considered active during 1983.
   You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.
- 2. Interest, dividend, broker, and barter exchange accounts opened after 1983 and broker accounts considered inactive during 1983. You must sign the certification or backup withholding will apply. If you are subject to backup withholding and you are merely providing your correct TIN to the requester, you must cross out item 2 in the certification before signing the form.
- Real estate transactions. You must sign the certification. You may cross out item 2 of the certification.
- 4. Other payments. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification unless you have been notified that you have previously given an incorrect TIN. "Other payments" include payments made in the course of the requester's trade or business for rents, royalties, goods (other than bills for merchandise), medical and health care services (including payments to corporations), payments to a nonemployee for services, payments made in settlement of payment card and third party network transactions, payments to certain fishing boat crew members and fishermen, and gross proceeds paid to attorneys (including payments to corporations).
- 5. Mortgage interest paid by you, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, qualified tuition program payments (under section 529), ABLE accounts (under section 529A), IRA, Coverdell ESA, Archer MSA or HSA contributions or distributions, and pension distributions. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.

### What Name and Number To Give the Requester

For this type of account:	Give name and SSN of:
1. Individual	The individual
Two or more individuals (joint account) other than an account maintained by an FFI	The actual owner of the account or, if combined funds, the first individual on the account <sup>1</sup>
<ol><li>Two or more U.S. persons (joint account maintained by an FFI)</li></ol>	Each holder of the account
<ol> <li>Custodial account of a minor (Uniform Gift to Minors Act)</li> </ol>	The minor <sup>2</sup>
<ol><li>a. The usual revocable savings trust (grantor is also trustee)</li></ol>	The grantor-trustee <sup>1</sup>
<ul> <li>So-called trust account that is not a legal or valid trust under state law</li> </ul>	The actual owner <sup>1</sup>
<ol><li>Sole proprietorship or disregarded entity owned by an individual</li></ol>	The owner <sup>3</sup>
7. Grantor trust filing under Optional Form 1099 Filing Method 1 (see Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i) (A))	The grantor*
For this type of account:	Give name and EIN of:
Disregarded entity not owned by an individual	The owner
9. A valid trust, estate, or pension trust	Legal entity <sup>4</sup>
<ol> <li>Corporation or LLC electing corporate status on Form 8832 or Form 2553</li> </ol>	The corporation
<ol> <li>Association, club, religious, charitable, educational, or other tax- exempt organization</li> </ol>	The organization
12. Partnership or multi-member LLC	The partnership
13. A broker or registered nominee	The broker or nominee

For this type of account:	Give name and EIN of
<ol> <li>Account with the Department of Agriculture in the name of a public entity (such as a state or local government, school district, or prison) that receives agricultural program payments</li> </ol>	The public entity
Grantor trust filing under the Form     1041 Filing Method or the Optional     Form 1099 Filing Method 2 (see     Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2\(iii)(B))	The trust

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> List first and circle the name of the person whose number you furnish. If only one person on a joint account has an SSN, that person's number must be furnished.

\*Note: The grantor also must provide a Form W-9 to trustee of trust.

Note: If no name is circled when more than one name is listed, the number will be considered to be that of the first name listed.

## Secure Your Tax Records From Identity Theft

Identity theft occurs when someone uses your personal information such as your name, SSN, or other identifying information, without your permission, to commit fraud or other crimes. An identity thief may use your SSN to get a job or may file a tax return using your SSN to receive a refund.

To reduce your risk:

- Protect your SSN.
- . Ensure your employer is protecting your SSN, and
- . Be careful when choosing a tax preparer.

If your tax records are affected by identity theft and you receive a notice from the IRS, respond right away to the name and phone number printed on the IRS notice or letter.

If your tax records are not currently affected by identity theft but you think you are at risk due to a lost or stolen purse or wallet, questionable credit card activity or credit report, contact the IRS Identity Theft Hotline at 1-800-908-4490 or submit Form 14039.

For more information, see Pub. 5027, Identity Theft Information for Taxpavers.

Victims of identity theft who are experiencing economic harm or a systemic problem, or are seeking help in resolving tax problems that have not been resolved through normal channels, may be eligible for Taxpayer Advocate Service (TAS) assistance. You can reach TAS by calling the TAS toll-free case intake line at 1-877-777-4778 or TTY/TDD 1-800-829-4059.

Protect yourself from suspicious emails or phishing schemes. Phishing is the creation and use of email and websites designed to mimic legitimate business emails and websites. The most common act is sending an email to a user falsely claiming to be an established legitimate enterprise in an attempt to scam the user into surrendering private information that will be used for identity theft.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Circle the minor's name and furnish the minor's SSN.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> You must show your individual name and you may also enter your business or DBA name on the "Business name/disregarded entity" name line. You may use either your SSN or EIN (if you have one), but the IRS encourages you to use your SSN.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> List first and circle the name of the trust, estate, or pension trust. (Do not furnish the TIN of the personal representative or trustee unless the legal entity itself is not designated in the account title.) Also see Special rules for partnerships, earlier.

The IRS does not initiate contacts with taxpayers via emails. Also, the IRS does not request personal detailed information through email or ask taxpayers for the PIN numbers, passwords, or similar secret access information for their credit card, bank, or other financial accounts.

If you receive an unsolicited email claiming to be from the IRS, forward this message to phishing@irs.gov. You may also report misuse of the IRS name, logo, or other IRS property to the Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration (TIGTA) at 1-800-366-4484. You can forward suspicious emails to the Federal Trade Commission at spam@uce.gov or report them at www.ftc.gov/complaint. You can contact the FTC at www.ftc.gov/idtheft or 877-IDTHEFT (877-438-4338). If you have been the victim of identity theft, see www.ldentityTheft.gov and Pub. 5027.

Visit www.irs.gov/ldentityTheft to learn more about identity theft and how to reduce your risk.

## **Privacy Act Notice**

Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code requires you to provide your correct TIN to persons (including federal agencies) who are required to file information returns with the IRS to report interest, dividends, or certain other income paid to you; mortgage interest you paid; the acquisition or abandonment of secured property; the cancellation of debt; or contributions you made to an IRA, Archer MSA, or HSA. The person collecting this form uses the information on the form to file information returns with the IRS, reporting the above information. Routine uses of this information include giving it to the Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation and to cities, states, the District of Columbia, and U.S. commonwealths and possessions for use in administering their laws. The information also may be disclosed to other countries under a treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce civil and criminal laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism. You must provide your TIN whether or not you are required to file a tax return. Under section 3406, payers must generally withhold a percentage of taxable interest, dividend, and certain other payments to a payee who does not give a TIN to the payer. Certain penalties may also apply for providing false or fraudulent information.